

SCHEDULE 2

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART II

OTHER LEGISLATION

The Channel Islands (Church Legislation) Measure 1931 (No. 4)

- 10.** In the Schedule to the Channel Islands (Church Legislation) Measure 1931—
- (a) in paragraph 3 for the words “Secretary of State for the Home Department” there shall be substituted the words “Lord Chancellor”, and
 - (b) in paragraph 5 for the words “said Secretary of State” there shall be substituted the words “Lord Chancellor”.

The Church Commissioners Measure 1947 (No. 2)

- 11.** In section 12(2) of the Church Commissioners Measure 1947 (annual report and accounts) for the words “Secretary of State for the Home Department” there shall be substituted the words “Lord Chancellor”.

The Plant Varieties and Seeds (Isle of Man) Order 1969 (S.I.1969/1829)

- 12.** In paragraph 9 of the Schedule to the Plant Varieties and Seeds (Isle of Man) Order 1969 (definition of Ministers) for the substituted definition of Ministers there shall be substituted—
- ““The Ministers” means the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs and the Lord Chancellor acting jointly;”.

The Royal Assent to Legislation (Isle of Man) Order 1981

- 13.** In articles 3 and 4 of the Royal Assent to Legislation (Isle of Man) Order 1981 for the words “Secretary of State” there shall be substituted, in each place, the words “Lord Chancellor”.

The Company and Business Names Regulations 1981 (S.I. 1981/1685)

- 14.** At the end of the Schedule to the Company and Business Names Regulations 1981 (names requiring approval of Secretary of State) the following shall be added—

“**Note:** The reference in Column (2) to the Home Office shall be treated as a reference to the Lord Chancellor’s Department in relation to the following entries in Column (1)—

- (a) Duke,
- (b) Her Majesty,
- (c) His Majesty,
- (d) King,
- (e) Prince,
- (f) Princess,
- (g) Queen,
- (h) Royal,

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (i) Royale,
- (j) Royalty, and
- (k) Windsor.”.

The Fire Service College Trading Fund Order 1992 (S.I. 1992/640)

15. In article 3 of the Fire Service College Trading Fund Order 1992 (source of loans) for the words “Secretary of State for the Home Department” there shall be substituted the words “Secretary of State for Transport, Local Government and the Regions”.

The Royal Assent to Sodor and Man Diocesan Synod Measures Order 1994

16. In articles 3 and 4 of the Royal Assent to Sodor and Man Diocesan Synod Measures Order 1994 for the words “Secretary of State” there shall be substituted, in each place, the words “Lord Chancellor”.